

Nikita

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.2659 OF 2024

Vakil Nagar Sahakari Gruhrachna
Sanstha Maryadit ... Petitioner

V/s.

Gopal Krishna Dharne (deceased
through leagal heirs) ... Respondent

Mr. A. Y. Sakhare, Senior Advocate i/b Mr. Vilas B.
Tapkir for the Petitioner.

Mr. Sanjeev Gorwadkar, Senior Advocate with Mr.
Niranjan Mogre for Respondent No.2.

Mrs. V. S. Nimbalkar, AGP for the State-Respondent
No.4.

Mr. Bhooshan R. Mandlik for Respondent Nos. 3 A to
3B.

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : MARCH 5, 2024

PC.:

- 1.** Issue notice to Respondent Nos.1(a) to 1(c) (legal heirs of deceased respondent No.1), returnable on **19th March 2024.**
- 2.** In addition to the service of notice through court, learned counsel for the petitioner is at liberty to serve respondent No.1 privately and file affidavit of service before next date.

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)