

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 2659 OF 2024

Vakil Nagar Sahakari Gruhrachna
Sanstha Maryadit

....*Petitioner*

: *Versus* :

Mr. Gopal Krishna Dharne, died
through Legal Heirs & Ors.

....*Respondents*

Mr. A.Y. Sakhare, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ajay Joshi i/by. Mr. Vilas B. Tapkir, for the Petitioner.

Mr. S.S. Redekar, for Respondent Nos.1a to 1c.

Mr. S.M. Gorwadkar, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ritvik Joshi i/by. Mr. Niranjan Mogre, for Respondent Nos.2A and 2B.

Mr. S.S. Patwardhan i/by. Mr. Bhooshan R. Mandlik for Respondent Nos.3a to 3C.

Ms. Vaishali Nimbalkar, AGP for State.

Mr. Siddharth Pilankar i/by. Mr. Uday Warunjikar (previous) for Respondent Nos.1a to 1c.

CORAM : SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

Dated : 8 April 2025.

P.C. :

1) On 25 March 2025, when hearing of the petition had commenced, Dr. Warunjikar had appeared on behalf of Respondent No.1c and was to take instructions as to whether he would represent Respondent Nos.1a and 1b as well. Today, when the petition is called

out for further hearing, Mr. Redekar would submit that he has been instructed to appear on behalf of Respondent Nos.1a to 1c. He seeks time to take instructions. By way of last chance, hearing of the petition is deferred till **22 April 2025**. To be listed under the caption '*for circulation*'.

2) It is made clear that no further request for adjournment on behalf of any other party shall be entertained.

NEETA
SHAILESH
SAWANT

Digitally
signed by
NEETA
SHAILESH
SAWANT
Date:
2025.04.09
10:55:59
+0530

[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]